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CT031512 

 

 CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

 CONTRACTORS' EXAMINING BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

 MARCH 15, 2012 

 

A Regular Meeting of the CONTRACTORS' EXAMINING BOARD of the 

City of Port St. Lucie was called to order by Vice Chairman 

Zientz on March 15, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., at Port St. Lucie City 

Hall, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL 

 

Members Present: Martin Zientz, Vice Chairman 

Arlene Brown 

Robert Cseak 

Greg Oldakowski 

Jason Parish 

 

Members not 

Present:   Michael Flaxman, Chairman 

Richard Fopiano 

     

Others Present:  Rusty Bedell, Chief Building Inspector 

Mark Brockway, Building Permit Specialist 

    Joel Dramis, Building Official  

Donna Noto, Building Permit Specialist, 

     Building Department 

    Roger G. Orr, City Attorney 

 Kevin Pierce, Licensing Investigator,  

     Building Department  

    Jack Reisinger, Technical Services Manager, 

     Building Department 

    April C. Stoncius, Deputy City Clerk  

     

Mr. Reisinger said, “This Board is established by the City of 

Port St. Lucie City Council, has been assigned specific duties, 

and operates in accordance with local ordinances, state 

statutes, and the Florida Building Code. Members of this Board, 

with the exception of the Building Official’s designee, will 

serve without compensation. The Vice Chairman of the Board is 

Martin Zientz, and the Board is represented today by City 

Attorney Roger Orr. The Board agenda today consists of four 

applications for Certificate of Competency, several applications 

approved by staff and reciprocity, two Citation Hearings, five 

Disciplinary Hearings, Certifications of Fines and Orders to 

Lien for seven citations, and several items under Old Business. 

If the Board has a question of any applicant, the applicant will 
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be asked to come down to the podium to speak on his or her 

behalf. Once the application has been approved, you may stay for 

the remainder of the hearing or you may leave. Approved 

applicants must wait until Friday, March 16, 2012, to obtain 

their Certificate of Competency at the Licensing Office of 

Building B with all documents and fees to receive their 

Certificate of Competency. Please direct any questions you may 

have prior to the meeting to the staff table in the front row. 

As a reminder, this meeting is televised and will be aired on 

PSL Channel 20 several times during the next month. We ask that 

you turn off all cell phones, and conduct yourselves 

accordingly.” 

 

3. SWEARING IN OF STAFF 

 

The Deputy City Clerk administered the Oath of Testimony to 

Kevin Pierce, Mark Brockway, and Donna Noto. 

 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - JANUARY 12, 2012  

 

There being no corrections, the minutes were unanimously 

approved. 

 

5. APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY 

 

APPLICANT NAME   TRADE __________ 

 

Jeremy Merson   Aluminum w/Ltd Concrete 

Brian Poppenga   Concrete 

Steven Supplee   Building  

Jermaine Topping  Plumbing  

 

Mr. Oldakowski moved to approve all of the applicants. Mr. 

Parish seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice 

vote. 

 

A. ADDENDUM - CHANGE OF STATUS OF AN APPLICATION – BILL PALLAS  

 

Ms. Brown moved to approve the change of status of the 

application for Mr. Pallas. Mr. Parish seconded the motion, 

which passed unanimously by voice vote. 

 

6. SWEARING IN OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS 

 

The Deputy City Clerk administered the Oath of Testimony to 

Jeremy Merson, Bill C. Pallas, Brian Poppenga, Steven Supplee, 

and Jermaine Topping. 
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Vice Chair Zientz inquired, “Do you understand that you will be 

legally responsible for every job undertaken by your business?” 

The contractors replied in the affirmative. Vice Chair Zientz 

asked, “Do you understand that you will be financially 

responsible for every job undertaken by this business?” The 

contractors replied in the affirmative. Vice Chair Zientz 

questioned, “Do you understand that you are required to approve 

the work done on every job undertaken by this business?” The 

contractors replied in the affirmative. Vice Chair Zientz asked, 

“Do you understand your license is dependent upon how seriously 

you take these responsibilities?” The contractors replied in the 

affirmative. Vice Chair Zientz said, “In that case, 

congratulations.”   

 

7. APPLICATIONS APPROVED THROUGH ADMINISTRATION (No Board 

Action Required) 

 

APPLICANT NAME  TRADE_______________ 

 

Daniel Boulter  Tile & Marble  

Juan Perez  Tile & Marble  

Stewart Rapoza  Irrigation Sprinkler  

David Rowlands  Irrigation Sprinkler 

 

8. APPLICATIONS APPROVED THROUGH RECIPROCITY (No Board Action 

Required) 

 

APPLICANT NAME  TRADE    JURISDICTION 

 

Timothy Bowman  Masonry Unlimited  St. Lucie County 

Angel Lopez  Electrical Contractor St. Lucie County 

Bruce Marshall  Electrical Contractor Palm Beach County 

Randy Tovin  Painting Contractor  Palm Beach County  

 

9. CITATION HEARINGS – TABLED  

 

INVESTIGATOR PIERCE 

 

Citation  Violator Name Amount   Violation  

 

14519     Frank Balleste $760  Engage in the business of a  

                                   contractor without being duly 

                                   certified/registered 

 

14520 Frank Balleste $760  Practice contracting unless  

                                   the person is certified or  

                                   registered   
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Mr. Reisinger said, “These Citation Hearings are pursuant to 

City Ordinance 150.530.12(f). Upon issuance of a citation for a 

third offense, a mandatory administrative hearing is imposed. 

This hearing is to determine whether a violation existed, and to 

determine the appropriate civil penalties.”   

 

Investigator Pierce stated, “I’m bringing Citation #14519 to the 

Board against Frank Balleste. The Florida State Statute violated 

was 489.127(1)(f) and City Code 150.530(a)(6), Engaging in the 

business or acting in the capacity of a contractor without being 

duly registered or certified. The scope of work that was 

performed was a plumbing contractor, and the date of the 

violation was June 28, 2011. The locations of the violations 

were in nine (9) separate locations in the City of Port St. 

Lucie. The method of service for the citation was certified 

mail. This is a mandatory hearing based upon previous offenses.” 

Vice Chair Zientz advised, “Let the record reflect that Mr. 

Balleste is not here for the citation hearing.” Ms. Brown asked, 

“Were these all NSP houses?” Investigator Pierce replied in the 

affirmative. Ms. Brown clarified, “He is from out of town, and 

he low bid the local hard working builders in this community. He 

didn’t pull the proper permits, so shame on him.”  

 

Investigator Pierce said, “We cited him at nine (9) separate 

locations for plumbing. At 849 Sweetbay, which is also going to 

be a formal complaint against the contractor coming before the 

Board this morning, the shower diverters and plumbing stops were 

changed throughout the house. Billing sheets and change orders 

to the City from Cisca show charges for this work. After the 

fact permits were obtained for the shower diverters, but not for 

the stops. Since then, we have determined we are not going to 

enforce the need for permits on the stops. The plumbing 

contractor who pulled the after the fact permits stated that 

they were contracted to verify work that had already been 

completed. They did so, or they replaced what was there with 

appliances of their choosing. First Choice Plumbing indicated in 

the beginning they would verify that the after the fact permit 

work met the Code, pull the after the fact permits, and get the 

inspections for the contractor. After a couple of houses, they 

decided that based upon their own best interest that they would 

remove what had already been installed without a permit, and 

install appliances of their own choosing. Smoke detectors were 

installed in the house, and electrical receptacles and switches 

were changed throughout. Billing and change orders show charges 

from Cisca for this work. An after the fact permit was obtained 

for smoke detectors by another electrical contractor. The 

electrical contractor states that he was asked to verify work 

that was already done to obtain the permit, and he did not do 

the work.” 
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Investigator Pierce continued, “At 1207 SW Bellevue, the shower 

diverters were changed. An after the fact permit was obtained by 

First Choice Plumbing. They stated to me that they removed the 

diverter installed without a permit and replaced it with a Moen. 

They said the diverter had been changed when they got there. 

They also stated that they had been contacted by Cisca to 

certify and permit the diverters. They pressure tested some, but 

then decided to replace whatever Cisca did, since they would now 

be responsible. It was the same circumstances at 742 Bristol, 

and at 441 SW Dauphin Avenue. The plumbing stops are not 

permitted as of November 2, 2011. At 1342 SE Roanoke Street, a 

site inspection with David Hall showed that diverters and stops 

had been changed, along with a new supply line for a dishwasher. 

In addition, a new vent stack had been installed, and was not 

per Code, according to the inspector. The circumstances for the 

plumbing were the same for the above addresses. Permits have 

been obtained for the work by other contractors. At 114 SW Dalva 

Avenue and 4692 SW Paley Road, they were the same as above. At 

2502 SE Marseille, the shower diverters installed by the 

contractor and the after the fact permit was obtained by a 

licensed contractor. At 2172 SW Cameo Boulevard the stops were 

changed.”         

    

Mr. Cseak clarified, “It sounds like he does the work himself, 

and then tries to cover his tracks by getting somebody else to 

vouch for him.” Investigator Pierce said, “Inspector Hall 

observed Cisca’s employees not only performing electrical work, 

but also reminded them of the permit.” The City Attorney 

inquired, “Was Mr. Balleste given notice of this hearing?” Ms. 

Noto responded, “His attorney asked for a continuance for the 

November hearing and the January hearing. On January 18, 2012, I 

sent them all of the case numbers with today’s information. I 

received a signed green card stating that the attorney requested 

we table the hearing until March 15, 2012.” Mr. Parish said, 

“For the record, on a couple of these jobs, but I don’t believe 

it was these addresses, my company was hired to do a water 

heater at several jobs for Cisca Construction. I would do the 

water heater, and it would be permitted. I’d walk through the 

house, and I saw that a lot of other work was being done by his 

guys. I do know firsthand that they were using their people to 

do the work without a permit.” Vice Chair Zientz advised, “He 

was represented by an attorney at the last hearing.” 

Investigator Pierce replied in the affirmative. Vice Chair 

Zientz stated, “At this meeting neither he nor his attorney is 

present.” Investigator Pierce replied, “I do not see them.”      

  

Mr. Oldakowski said, “Based on the testimony heard today, and 

the evidence produced by the parties of this case, I move to 
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submit the following motion to establish the Findings of Fact: 

On the date of November 18, 2011, Citation #14519 was issued by 

the City of Port St. Lucie Investigator, Kevin Pierce. A copy of 

the Citation was properly served, via certified mail. The 

allegations of fact as set forth in the Citation with any 

attachments thereto are true, and adopted and incorporated 

herein by this reference.” Ms. Brown seconded the motion, which 

passed unanimously by voice vote.       

 

Mr. Oldakowski said, “I move that the Contractors’ Examining 

Board, based on the Findings of Fact, concludes that the 

respondent did violate Florida State Statute 489.127(1)(f) and 

Port St. Lucie City Code Section 150.530(a)(6).” Ms. Brown 

seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice vote.  

Mr. Oldakowski stated, “Based on the Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law, I move to order the following action: I 

would like the Board to review the contractors’ file.” Vice 

Chair Zientz said, “On September 8, 2011, he was disciplined for 

not having a permit, which was a $205 fine; on January 28, 2010, 

plumbing without a license, which was a $250 fine; on August 2, 

2011, plumbing without a license, which was a $510 fine. I don’t 

think that this guy wants to obey the rules.” Mr. Cseak pointed 

out, “He has been doing the same exact thing for years.”  

 

Ms. Brown inquired, “What are the consequences if we give him a 

fine, and he doesn’t pay it?” Ms. Noto replied, “We would 

request the City Clerk’s Office record a lien. We also have the 

option not to renew his registration. It will go to the state 

level, and they will note on his license that he has citations 

that are outstanding. They will then start their own 

investigation for the citations that were issued.” Mr. Brown 

said, “The fact that he didn’t pull any permits means we could 

fine him, but he could still go behind everyone’s back until he 

gets caught again.” Ms. Noto advised, “He will not be working in 

this City anymore. That is my understanding from speaking to his 

attorney and from the contractor. They no longer want to work in 

the City of Port St. Lucie.” Mr. Cseak asked, “Have they 

completed this work, and been paid for this work?” Mr. Reisinger 

replied, “Some of them were completed, and others we had 

contractors to complete them, since they were City jobs and we 

were responsible.” Ms. Brown questioned, “Was he paid for these 

jobs?” Mr. Reisinger answered, “He was paid as he went along. 

The City is withholding final payments on some of them, because 

they had to get another contractor to finish the work.” Ms. 

Brown commented, “He is getting off easy.”  

 

Ms. Noto said, “He was also billing the City for the permits, 

and he never obtained them.” Investigator Pierce stated, “I have 

billing sheets and change orders from the contractor to the NSP, 
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which show work being billed. As of yet, I have not been able to 

ascertain from our Finance Department whether or not we actually 

did pay him for these. I do know that we did pay him for the 

houses that are completed, and after the fact permits were 

obtained. Some of the work is still not permitted yet, and on 

some of the jobs, I have voided permits where he failed to get 

inspections, which is another case.”                

 

Mr. Oldakowski said, “Mr. Chairman, based on the testimony heard 

today and the evidence produced by the parties of this case, I 

move to submit the following motion to establish the Findings of 

Fact: On the date of November 18, 2011, Citation #14519 was 

issued by The City of Port St. Lucie Licensing Investigator 

Kevin Pierce. A copy of the citation was property served via 

certified mail. The allegations of fact as set forth in the 

citation with any attachments thereto are true and adopted, and 

incorporated herein by this reference.” Mr. Cseak seconded the 

motion, which passed unanimously by voice vote. Mr. Oldakowski 

said, “I move that the Contractors’ Examining Board, based on 

the Findings of Fact, conclude that the respondent did violate 

Florida State Statute 489.127(1)(f) and Port St. Lucie Code 

Section 150.530(a)(6).” Ms. Brown seconded the motion, which 

passed unanimously by voice vote. Mr. Oldakowski stated, “Mr. 

Chairman, based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 

I move to order the following action: Place a civil penalty in 

the amount of $760.” Mr. Cseak seconded the motion, which passed 

unanimously by voice vote. The City Attorney inquired, “Was he 

notified of this hearing?” Ms. Noto responded, “He was notified 

of each case that is on this agenda.” The City Attorney asked, 

“Was it the same notification that you described before?” Ms. 

Noto replied in the affirmative.     

 

Investigator Pierce said, “I am bringing Citation #14520 to the 

Board against Frank Balleste, doing business as Cisca 

Construction. The Florida State Statute that was violated was 

489.531(1)(a), Practice contracting unless the person is 

certified or registered. The City Code Section that was violated 

was 150.530(a)(6), engage in the business or act in the capacity 

of a contractor without being duly registered or certified. The 

scope of the work was electrical contractor. The date of the 

violation was on June 28, 2011. The locations of the violations 

were at eleven (11) separate addresses in the City of Port St. 

Lucie. At 849 SE Sweetbay, the billing sheets from Cisca showed 

charges for changing all of the receptacles, switches, and smoke 

alarms throughout the house. A visual inspection confirmed the 

work had been done. An after the fact permit was obtained for 

the smoke detectors by New Light Electric. I interviewed Gary 

Vigras from New Light, who confirmed that he was asked to 

certify and/or repair electrical work in several Cisca jobs, 
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including this one. He stated that Brian from Cisca admitted to 

him that Cisca had done the work. He said he made any 

corrections, certified the work, and pulled an after the fact 

permit.”  

 

Investigator Pierce continued, “At 1207 SW Bellevue electrical 

work was done without permits, and not per Code. Our inspectors 

found open junctions in the walls. An after the fact permit was 

pulled by New Light Electric to repair and permit electrical 

work. Both David Hall and New Light Electric confirmed the new 

work was done prior to New Light pulling a permit. Further 

investigation found additional new circuits in the bathroom that 

were not covered under the scope of any existing permit. To 

date, we still have circuits without a permit. At 742 NW Bristol 

Street, the billing orders show receptacles changed throughout 

the house, and new wiring for a lights in the bathroom. There 

are no permits pulled to date, and the work was verified as done 

by a site inspection. On 441 SW Dauphin, the smoke detectors and 

new receptacles were billed and installed. An after the fact 

permit for smoke detectors was pulled by New Light Electric, who 

confirmed work had already been done. New Light also stated that 

when originally contacted for all work, Brian from Cisca 

informed him he would be certifying work that was already done 

by Cisca. On 2172 SW Cameo Boulevard, the smoke detectors and 

receptacles were billed and installed. To date, a permit has not 

been obtained. At 267 SW Donna, smoke detectors were installed 

at the home. The City records indicate they had to be new. A 

visual inspection confirms that the wiring in the smoke 

detectors was 2010 wiring. The contractor told us that he did 

not change the smoke detectors. Following a site inspection of 

the attic, I found the junction boxes and took pictures of the 

wiring, which was marked with the ID mark of November 11, 2011. 

The work had been billed before 2011. An after the fact permit 

was later obtained by Impact Electric for this work. At 542 NW 

Archer, the switches and receptacles were replaced and billed. 

No permit has been obtained as of yet for this work. At 1342 SW 

Roanoke, I found switches, receptacles, and fixtures changed 

throughout the house. There is no permit for this work. The 

electrical inspector found multiple life safety issues with the 

electric. All work was new and contracted with Cisca. At 114 SW 

Dalva, a site inspection with David Hall showed smoke detectors 

installed without permits. Smoke detectors were part of billable 

work by Cisca. After the fact permits were obtained by Impact 

Electric. On 4692 SW Paley Road, Inspector David Hall observed 

Cisca employees doing electrical work. He also observed 

violations of the National Electrical Code. He challenged them, 

and was told the issues would be addressed. Some of the issues 

were open splices buried in the walls or in the attic. They 

photographed open splices that they found that had been closed 
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up in the wall. Gary Vigras of New Light Electric stated that he 

had been contracted by Cisca to correct the work that had 

already been done, so he pulled permits and got inspections. 

Gary confirmed the admission of Brian from Cisca that Cisca did 

the electrical work. There were multiple life safety issues 

involving electrical work at this property. At 902 SW Gwendolyn 

Terrace, smoke detectors and high hats with new wiring were 

billed and installed. There is no permit as of yet for this 

work. At 2502 SE Marseille Street, smoke detectors were 

installed by the contractor. The after the fact permit was 

obtained by others. At 2172 SW Cameo, the smoke detectors, 

receptacles, and switches were changed. After the fact permits 

were obtained by a licensed contractor who did not perform the 

work.”   

 

Vice Chair Zientz said, “In at least two of the houses, there 

was erroneous electrical wiring in the bathroom and open wires 

in the wall.” Investigator Pierce explained, “We photographed 

one of the houses where they put a new light fixture above the 

vanity in the bathroom, and there was no junction box behind the 

wall. The wires had been wire-netted, and were actually pasted 

over with drywall mud. Drywall mud was caked all over the wires 

and the wire nuts. We also found open neutrals, reverse 

polarity, and a fluorescent light bank in the ceiling where they 

had punched a hole through, and there was no guard or insulation 

for the wiring. When our electrical inspector, Terry Bruton, 

pulled the cover off of the light, the bare wiring was resting 

against a sharp jagged edge where the punch out was in the light 

fixture. There was also another house that had a 220 volt 

circuit on the back porch that was demolished without a permit. 

I have no idea how those were terminated, because there has been 

no way for us to find out what happened.” 

 

Ms. Brown said, “I am amazed that he survived in this town as 

long as he has.” Investigator Pierce stated, “The reason that he 

survived this long is because the investigation was protracted 

given the vast number of addresses, and his attorney was keeping 

him away from the City.” Ms. Brown pointed out, “He is not here 

today.” Vice Chair Zientz asked, “At 4692 SW Paley Road with the 

open splices, did Gary Vigras of New Light Electric fix 

everything?” Investigator Pierce replied, “He pulled a permit to 

repair what was done, and to permit any additional. He obtained 

the necessary inspections on it.” Ms. Brown clarified, “The life 

safety issues are cleared up.” Investigator Pierce said, “Mr. 

Vigras indicated that in one of the houses that he went into to 

look at electrical wiring, he found an open neutral and he 

couldn’t figure out what the problem was. He pulled the 

receptacle off of the wall, and the wiring came out of the wall. 
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It came loose from the wire nuts, and there was no junction box 

behind the wall.” Ms. Brown remarked, “I’m speechless.”  

 

Mr. Oldakowski said, “Based on the testimony heard today, and 

the evidence produced by the parties of this case, I move to 

submit the following motion to establish the Findings of Fact: 

On the date of November 19, 2011, Citation #14520 was issued by 

the City of Port St. Lucie Investigator Kevin Pierce. A copy of 

the citation was properly served via certified mail. The 

allegations of fact as set forth in the citation with any 

attachments thereto are true and adopted and incorporated herein 

by this reference.” Ms. Brown seconded the motion, which passed 

unanimously by voice vote. Mr. Oldakowski stated, “I move that 

the Contractors’ Examining Board, based on the Findings of Fact, 

conclude that the respondent did violate Florida State Statute 

489.231(1)(a) and Port St. Lucie City Code Section 

150.530(a)(6).” Ms. Brown seconded the motion, which passed 

unanimously by voice vote. Mr. Oldakowski said, “Based on the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, I move to order the 

following action: Place a civil penalty in the amount of $760.” 

Mr. Cseak seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice 

vote.  

 

10. DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS – TABLED 

 

City of Port St. Lucie, Kevin Pierce, versus Frank Balleste, 

Cisca Construction & Development, Inc.   

  

Violation of: FBC 105.1 and PSL Ordinance 150.105.1, Required 

Permits 

 

Mr. Reisinger said, “This complaint was originally scheduled for 

the November 10, 2011 hearing, and tabled until January 12, 

2012, at the request of the contractor. The contractor requested 

that it be postponed again to this meeting. The complaint was 

filed by the City of Port St. Lucie Licensing Investigator Kevin 

Pierce against the license of Frank Balleste, a certified 

general contractor doing business as Cisca Construction 

Development, Inc. The contractor is charged with violating 

Florida Building Code 105.1, and Port St. Lucie Code Section 

150.105.1, Required Permits.”   

 

Investigator Pierce said, “During an inspection for work being 

performed, City Building Inspector David Hall noted that there 

was possible additional work performed without proper permits, 

and requested that I visit the site to determine if there were 

permit violations. During the visit, I noted new shower 

diverters, plumbing stops, smoke detectors, and the ceiling on 

the back porch had new stucco. Our files indicate that after the 
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fact permits were issued to First Choice Plumbing for the 

diverters, and after the fact permits were issued to New Light 

Electric for the smoke detectors. Both contractors confirmed 

that they did not perform the work. However, they were applying 

for the permits to certify the work. To date, there is no lap 

and stucco permit obtained. At some point, Kevin Polson applied 

for a permit to install expansion joints, because the Building 

Code requires past a certain square footage of a stucco wall on 

an overhead surface, you have to have expansion joints. We still 

do not have a permit for the lap and stucco on the ceiling of 

the back porch, and we will need a permit for that. It will 

require an engineer and architect. If the City still owns the 

property, the City as the property owner, will still be 

responsible for obtaining an after the fact permit for lap and 

stucco, and will also be responsible for paying the fees for an 

engineer to sign off on it.” Ms. Brown asked, “What if it is 

sold? Would it fall onto the new owner to take care of it?” 

Investigator Pierce replied in the affirmative.   

 

Ms. Brown said, “Based on the testimony heard today and the 

evidence produced by the parties in this case, I move to find 

that the following facts did occur, and the Conclusions of Law 

are as follows: On September 12, 2011, a Complaint was filed by 

the City of Port St. Lucie against the license of Frank Balleste 

pursuant to Port St. Lucie City Code Section 150.520.2, and 

notice was achieved via certified mail. I move that the 

contractor is charged with and did violate Florida Building Code 

105.1 and Port St. Lucie City Code 150.105.1.” Mr. Cseak 

seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice vote.  

 

City of Port St. Lucie, Kevin Pierce, versus Frank Balleste, 

Cisca Construction & Development, Inc.   

  

Violation of: FBC 105.1 and PSL Ordinance 150.105.1, Required 

Permits 

 

Vice Chair Zientz said, “Let the record reflect that Mr. 

Balleste is still not present at this meeting. In his file, 

there is a letter of reprimand and a fine for no permit, along 

with being found guilty of two citation violations for plumbing 

without a license.” Investigator Pierce advised, “Because the 

City of Port St. Lucie is the property owner on some of these 

houses, the City of Port St. Lucie is also a victim, who is 

eligible to go before the state to file a complaint against his 

license, independent of your findings and recommendations.” The 

City Attorney inquired, “Was he given notice of this hearing 

today?” Ms. Noto responded, “Yes. He was given notice by a 

signed certified receipt that I have in my file.”  
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Ms. Brown said, “Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, I move to order the following disciplinary action: 

Suspension of permitting privileges for five years, and an 

administrative fee of $205.” Mr. Cseak seconded the motion, 

which passed unanimously by voice vote. Ms. Brown stated, “I 

move to recommend to the CILB a suspension of certification or 

registration for five years.” Mr. Cseak seconded the motion, 

which passed unanimously by voice vote.  

 

City of Port St. Lucie, Kevin Pierce, versus Frank Balleste, 

Cisca Construction & Development, Inc.   

  

Violation of: FBC 105.1 and PSL Ordinance 150.105.1, Required 

Permits 

 

Mr. Reisinger said, “This next complaint was originally 

scheduled for January 12, 2012, and tabled at the request of the 

contractor until this meeting. The complaint was filed by the 

City of Port St. Lucie licensing Investigator Kevin Pierce 

against the license of Frank Balleste, a certified general 

contractor doing business as Cisca Construction & Development, 

Inc. Since staff has had verbal contact with the contractor 

and/or his representatives on several occasions regarding the 

violations and how to comply, we can assume that he is aware of 

the law. A formal complaint was sent to the violator on November 

21, 2011. The contractor is charged with violating Florida 

Building Code 105.1 and Port St. Lucie Code Section 150.105.1, 

Required Permits.”  

 

Investigator Pierce said, “During building inspections of work 

performed by Frank Balleste of Cisca Construction & Development, 

it was noted at 12 separate properties that there may be work 

being performed without proper permits. During my investigation, 

I noted electrical work, plumbing work, siding, insulation, 

insulation of doors and stucco work being performed at these 

various locations without a permit. Due to the fact that these 

properties were part of the Neighborhood Stabilization Program, 

I obtained copies of the invoices that Mr. Balleste submitted to 

the City for payment. These invoices indicated that the work was 

performed by Mr. Balleste of Cisca Construction, however, there 

were no permits issued. The properties that are in violation 

are:  

 

1207 SW Bellevue, Electric and Plumbing 

 742 SW Bristol, Electric and Plumbing 

4692 SW Paley, Electric and Plumbing 

1342 SE Roanoke, Electric, Plumbing, Siding & Insulation 

 542 NW Archer, Soffit replacement 

 902 SW Gwendolyn, Electric and Insulation 
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      114 SW Dalva, Electric, Plumbing, Siding & Door Installation 

 367 SW Donna, Electric and Electrical Demolition 

 441 SW Dauphin, Electric & Plumbing 

 949 SW Jacqueline, Plumbing 

2172 SW Cameo, Electric & Plumbing 

2502 SE Marseille, Electric and Plumbing 

       

All of the electrical violations were for receptacles and 

switches changed out throughout the house, and most of them were 

smoke detectors. At 4692 SW Paley, the contractor was found 

doing electrical work by City inspectors that required a 

licensed electrician. Open electrical splices were hidden in the 

wall cavity after they had been pointed out to the workers on 

the site. After our City inspector, who is in charge of the NSP 

inspection, pointed out these problems to Cisca’s workers, we 

came back and found out that these problems were not only not 

repaired, but they were hidden in the wall. Electrical wiring 

was not protected from sharp edges of the metal framing on the 

ceiling lights. Three open electrical splices were observed in 

the attic above the area that was being repaired. There were two 

open splices in the conductors that went to the new ceiling fan 

that the contractor installed. The bottom cord member of a load 

bearing truss was cut in half where the wiring for the light 

switch was run. They notched a load bearing truss member in half 

in order to run the wire through the cord. The wrong type of 

fitting was installed on the plumbing vent piping that the 

contractor installed. This work should have been done by a 

licensed plumber. The exterior walls of the tub were dry walled 

over, and tiled without having been insulated, as required by 

the Florida Building Code.”  

 

Mr. Reisinger stated, “The City did not hire this person to do 

electrical work. The City contracted with contractors to do the 

entire scope of work on each of these houses. In his scope of 

work, since he is a general contractor, he is required to obtain 

subcontractors for the work. He does qualify to get the contract 

to have the jobs done, but he is also obligated to hire licensed 

subcontractors to do that kind of work.” Ms. Brown remarked, 

“And he placed a low bid.” Mr. Reisinger replied in the 

affirmative. Ms. Noto said, “The Citation Hearings were for 

doing plumbing and electric, and not being licensed. These 

violations are discipline for no permits. They are two separate 

violations. The one that Investigator Pierce is reading into the 

record is for work without permits.” Investigator Pierce 

explained, “At the Roanoke address, Terry Bruton, David Hall, 

and myself went in, and Mr. Bruton removed switch plates and 

found open grounds or no grounds at all, reverse polarity, and 

open neutrals. At another address we pulled the light fixture 

off of the ceiling wall, and found the electrical wiring for the 
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light running down through the punch out with no Romex insulator 

to protect the wires. The wire was resting against the jagged 

edge of metal. I could keep going, as I have a stack of jobs 

that were done incorrectly.” Ms. Brown asked, “Because they are 

contractually bound to the City for these properties, you can’t 

just run them off the properties and ask them not to come back? 

Is that an appropriate course of action when you find someone 

who is so habitual and so horrible that everything that they do 

is wrong? Did he ever pull a permit for anything going 

initially? Did he ever do anything right?” Investigator Pierce 

replied, “He did pull permits, but the record will show that he 

chose not to pull certain permits. He chose to proceed on work, 

and have his employees do work that he was not licensed to do. 

He just chose to work without any permits.” Mr. Reisinger said, 

“Once this came to light, he was pulled off of the program.” 

Investigator Pierce pointed out, “In every case I called several 

different contractors who had come in after the fact to do the 

work, and all of them said the work was already done.” Vice 

Chair Zientz stated, “Let the record reflect that he is still 

not present at this meeting.”  

 

Mr. Cseak said, “Based on the testimony heard today and the 

evidence produced by the parties in this case, I move to find 

that the following facts did occur and the Conclusion of Law is 

as follows: On November 21, 2011, a Complaint was filed by the 

City of Port St. Lucie against the license of Frank Balleste 

pursuant to Port St. Lucie City Code Section 150.520.2. Notice 

was achieved by certified mail. The contractor has been charged 

with and did violate Florida Building Code 105.1 and Port St. 

Lucie Code Section 150.105.1.” Ms. Brown seconded the motion, 

which passed unanimously by voice vote. Mr. Cseak said, “Based 

on the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, I move to order 

the following disciplinary action: A Level Three suspension of 

permitting privileges for five years, and an administrative fee 

of $205. Ms. Brown seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 

by voice vote. Mr. Cseak stated, “I move to recommend to the 

CILB, a Level Four revocation of certification of registration.” 

Mr. Parish seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by 

voice vote. Investigator Pierce said, “We currently have six 

permits on this contractor that are being voided for doors and 

windows at various addresses in the City. They will be coming 

before the Board at a future hearing.” Ms. Noto clarified, “The 

suspension of his permitting privileges will be consecutive, 

with five years each, for a total of ten years that he will have 

his license suspended.”    

 

11. DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS  
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City of Port St. Lucie, Kevin Pierce, versus Matthew Haggery, 

Project Pro Company (formerly of One Call Property Services  

 

Violation of: FBC 105.4 and PSL Ordinance 150.105.4, Conditions 

of Permits 

 

(Clerk’s Note: This Item was removed from the agenda.) 

 

City of Port St. Lucie, Mark Brockway versus Edward Louderback 

Jr., Sign Connection of the T/C, Inc.  

 

Violation of: FBC 105.4 and PSL Ordinance 150.105.4, Conditions 

of Permits 

Mr. Reisinger said, “This complaint was filed by the City of 

Port St. Lucie Licensing Investigator Mark Brockway against the 

license of Edward Louderback, Jr., a registered sign electrical 

contractor doing business as Sign Connection of the Treasure 

Coast. Since staff has had verbal contact with the contractor 

and/or his representatives on several occasions regarding this 

type of violation and how to comply, we can assume he is aware 

of the law. The formal complaint was sent to the violator on 

November 29, 2011, and the contractor was charged with violating 

the Florida Building Code 105.4 and Port St. Lucie City Code 

Section 150.105.4, Conditions of a Permit, as well as Florida 

State Statute 49.129(1)(o) and Port St. Lucie Code Section 

150.520.3(m), Proceeding on any job without obtaining the 

applicable Building Department inspections. The contractor’s 

responses to the charges are on Page 7 of 17.” Investigator Mark 

Brockway stated, “From June 29, 2010 to April 29, 2011, 25 

permits were issued to Edward Louderback, Jr. of Sign Connection 

of the Treasure Coast, Inc., to install electrical signs. A 

total of eleven (11) of those permits have not received a passed 

inspection, and have now expired. Staff was in communication 

with Mr. Louderback, and as of today, new permits have been 

applied for on all of the violation addresses. All that remains 

is passing the inspections. Mr. Louderback is a locally licensed 

electrical sign contractor who has been in the City of Port St. 

Lucie since 1995. To my knowledge, this is the first time that 

there have been any problems or issues.”  

 

The Deputy City Clerk administered the Oath of Testimony to 

Edward Louderback, Jr. Vice Chair Zientz said, “The purpose of 

this Board is compliance. Our goal is to get contractors to 

comply. Please tell us what led up to this violation, and what 

corrective action you are going to take to prevent it.” Mr. 

Louderback stated, “I was trying to do too much myself, and now 

I have more help to keep up with all of my clerical documents. I 

renewed all of the permits, and I’m on my way to getting 

inspections.” Mr. Cseak inquired, “Do you think that you can 
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achieve all of that before our next meeting?” Mr. Louderback 

replied in the affirmative. Investigator Mark Brockway pointed 

out, “If there are any issues, we will work with him. We just 

want to see the inspections happen, and the permits pass and 

close. If that is the case, I would recommend no action.” Mr. 

Reisinger suggested, “We could bring it back if there is no 

action, and if he complies he will be done here.” Mr. Cseak 

moved to take no action if Mr. Louderback comes into compliance 

before the next Board meeting. Mr. Parish seconded the motion, 

which passed unanimously by voice vote. Ms. Noto advised, “The 

next meeting will be on May 10, 2012.”    

 

City of Port St. Lucie, Matthew Boettcher versus Kyle Walters, 

Walden Custom Builders, Inc.  

 

Violation of: FBC 105.4 and PSL Ordinance 150.105.4, Conditions 

of Permits 

 

Mr. Reisinger said, “A notice of noncompliance was sent via 

regular mail to the address of record on June 30, 2011, and an 

email to the contractor on August 2, 2011. The formal complaint 

was sent to the violator on October 11, 2011, and the contractor 

was charged with violating Florida Building Code 105.4 and Port 

St. Lucie City Code Section 150.105.4, Conditions of a permit. 

The contractor’s response to the charges are on Page 7 of 20, 

and we also have an email that just came in regarding a new 

permit that has been applied for on March 7, 2012. It has not 

been issued as of yet.” Ms. Noto stated, “The contractor is 

requesting a postponement, as he had a conflict today. He is 

attempting to straighten it out. If he complies by the next 

meeting, we could dismiss the case with no action.” Mr. Cseak 

moved to dismiss the case if the contractor comes into 

compliance by the next Contractors Examining Licensing Board. 

Ms. Brown seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice 

vote.        

 

12. CERTIFICATION OF FINES AND ORDERS TO LIEN 

 

Vice Chair Zientz stated, “In accordance with City Code Section 

150.530(A)(6), I move to certify the Fines and Orders to Lien 

for unlicensed contracting as follows: 

 

CITATION  VIOLATOR NAME   AMOUNT 

 

14105  Charles A. Bentley  $460 

14756  Jose Da Silva   $160 

14735  Jose Da Silva   $160  

14711  Kenneth Dickson  $510 

14646  Cristian Gil   $160 
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14642  Cristian Gil   $260 

14330  Martin Olivares  $510 

 

Mr. Cseak seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice 

vote. Vice Chair Zientz stated, “In accordance with City Code 

Section 150.530(A)(9), I move to certify the Fines and Orders to 

Lien for willfully or deliberately disregarding or violating any 

City ordinance relating to uncertified/unregistered contractors 

as follows: 

 

CITATION  VIOLATOR NAME   AMOUNT 

 

14105   Charles A. Bentley  $460  

Mr. Cseak seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice 

vote. 

 

13. OLD BUSINESS 

  

A. CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE VERSUS ARTHUR WEST, FLORIDA SOLAR EAST  

 

Mr. Reisinger said, “At the City Council meeting on February 13, 

2012, the appeal of Arthur West of Florida Solar East was heard. 

The Council upheld the Board’s decision.”    

 

B. ADMINISTRATIVE FINES  

 

The City Attorney stated, “We have seen a couple of instances 

where someone is making an effort to comply, and a motion is 

entered indicating that if they come into compliance by the next 

meeting, it will be dismissed. I suggest that we take a look at 

formalizing that as a motion, but adding in the requirement to 

pay the administrative charge. We incurred staff’s effort and 

expense in bringing the person to understanding their obligation 

better, so I don’t think it is unfair for the City to request an 

administrative fee be paid. Otherwise, we will dismiss it if 

they come into compliance, and request the $205 administrative 

fee.” Vice Chair Zientz clarified, “If they are going to come 

before us, they are going to pay a fine.”        
 

14. ADJOURN 

 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:00 

a.m. 

 

________________________________________ 

Martin Zientz, Vice Chairman 

 

________________________________________ 

April C. Stoncius, Deputy City Clerk  


